Total comprehensive income - (185) 149 (89) (109) (235) - 50 (185) - (185)

Issuance and (purchase) of treasury shares - (222) - - - (222) - - (222) - (222)
Dividends paid - (232) - - - (232) - - (232) - (232)
Coupons on perpetual securities - (24) - - - (24) - - (24) - (24)
Incentive plans - (5) - - - (5) (6) - (11) - (11)
Change in ownership non-controlling
interests - - - - - - - - - (13) (13)
Closing equity at June 30, 2023 7,172 6,519 (4,466) (979) 543 8,789 1,937 (641) 10,085 163 10,248

1 Opening balance as per January 1, 2023 has been restated due to the initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17. Note 2.2 includes further details on the
changes in accounting policies.

Condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended June 30, 2023

Unaudited Page 27 of 131

27

EUR millions
 Share
capital

 Retained
earnings

 Revaluation
reserves

 Re-
measurement

of defined
benefit plans

 Other
reserves

Shareholders'

equity

 Other
equity

instruments

 Issued
capital

and
reserves

 Non-
controlling

interests   Total

Opening balance (IAS 39 / IFRS 4) at January
1, 2022 1 7,354 12,362 6,442 (2,199) 325 24,282 2,363 26,645 196 26,841

IFRS 9/17 opening balance impacts - (3,707) (9,022) - (67) (12,795) - (12,795) - (12,795)

Restated opening balance at January 1, 2022 7,354 8,655 (2,580) (2,199) 258 11,487 2,363 13,850 196 14,046

Net result recognized in the income statement - - - - - - - - 45 46

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss:
Gains/ (losses) on investments in equity
instruments (FVOCI) - - (1) - - (1) - (1) - (1)
Change in fair value attributable to change in
the credit risk of financial liability (FVPL) - - - - - - - - - -
Changes in revaluation reserve real estate held
for own use - 17 (18) - - - - - - -

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans - - - 969 - 969 - 969 - 969
Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified - - - (256) - (256) - (256) - (256)

Insurance items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Gains / (losses) on financial assets measured at
FVOCI - - (11,235) - - (11,235) - (11,235) - (11,235)
Gains / (losses) transferred to income
statement on disposal of financial assets
measured at FVOCI - - 158 - - 158 - 158 - 158

Insurance finance income / (expenses) - - 14,193 - - 14,193 - 14,193 - 14,193

Reinsurance finance income / (expenses) - - (3,362) - - (3,362) - (3,362) - (3,362)

Changes in cash flow hedging reserve - - (157) - - (157) - (157) - (157)
Income tax relating to items that may be
reclassified - - 104 - - 104 - 104 - 104

Other items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
Gains / (losses) on financial assets measured at
FVOCI - - (1,594) - - (1,594) - (1,594) - (1,594)
Gains / (losses) on disposal of financial assets
measured at FVOCI - - 9 - - 9 - 9 - 9

Changes in cash flow hedging reserve - - 26 - - 26 - 26 - 26
Movement in foreign currency translation and
net foreign investment hedging reserves - - (314) (40) 589 234 - 234 16 250

Equity movements of joint ventures - - - - (21) (21) - (21) - (21)

Equity movements of associates - - - - (8) (8) - (8) - (8)

Disposal of group assets - - 15 - 161 176 - 176 - 176
Income tax relating to items that may be
reclassified - - 361 - (12) 349 - 349 - 349

Other - 2 - - - 2 - 2 - 2

Total other comprehensive income - 19 (1,815) 673 708 (416) - (416) 17 (399)

Total comprehensive income - 20 (1,815) 673 708 (415) - (415) 64 (351)

Shares issued 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - 1

Issuance and (purchase) of treasury shares - (47) - - - (47) - (47) - (47)

Redemption other equity instruments - 31 - - - 31 (429) (398) - (398)

Dividends paid (80) (77) - - - (157) - (157) - (157)

Coupons on perpetual securities - (16) - - - (16) - (16) - (16)

Incentive plans - (7) - - - (7) (9) (15) - (15)

Change in ownership non-controlling interests - - - - - - - - (34) (34)

Closing equity at June 30, 2022 7,274 8,559 (4,395) (1,526) 965 10,877 1,925 12,802 225 13,027
1 Comparatives have been restated due to the initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17. Note 2.2 includes further details on the changes in accounting policies

Condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended June 30, 2023

Unaudited Page 28 of 131

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

26

CONFIDENTIAL – DO NOT DISTRIBUTE

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

EUR millions   YTD 2023  YTD 20223

Result before tax from continuing operations (186) 608
Result before tax from discontinued operations 425 (762)
Impairment loss on measurement of disposal group (430) -

[…]

Due to these transition adjustments and the different measurement of insurance contracts and financial
instruments during 2022, total assets as of January 1, 2023, were lower by EUR 20,449 million, total liabilities
were lower by 17,823 million and shareholders’ equity was lower by EUR 2,625 million than the amounts
presented in the last annual financial statements for December 31, 2022.

On implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 the comparative balance of shareholder’s equity is restated due
to the combination of opening balance sheet adjustments (decrease of EUR 12,795 million) of the transition
date, and the cumulative differences in equity movements of 2022 arising from the application of IFRS 9 and
17 in the amount of EUR 10,170 million increase, of which 8,853 million is an adjustment to the change in the
revaluation reserve. The remaining impact of EUR 1,318 million is largely attributable to the changes in CSM
balance and different measurement of insurance liabilities.

29

CONFIDENTIAL – DO NOT DISTRIBUTE

EUR millions
December 31, 2022

Adoption of IFRS
9 and IFRS 17

January 1, 2023

(as previously reported) (restated)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   3,407   (5)   3,402
Assets held for sale   88,902   (462)   88,440
Investments  76,825 177,934 254,759
Investments for account of policyholders  180,006 (180,006) -
Derivatives   2,760   11   2,771

Investments in joint ventures   1,443   (13)   1,430
Investments in associates   165   (0)   165
Reinsurance contract assets   21,184   (4,245)   16,939
Insurance contract assets   -   36   36
Deferred tax assets   1,827   606   2,433
Deferred expenses   12,886   (12,434)   452
Other assets and receivables   10,291   (1,051)   9,240

Intangible assets   1,240   (820)   420

Total assets   400,936   (20,449)   380,487

Shareholders' equity   11,440   (2,625)   8,815
Other equity instruments   1,943   0   1,943
Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of Aegon N.V.   13,383   (2,625)   10,758
Non-controlling interests   176   0   176

Group equity   13,559   (2,624)   10,935

Subordinated borrowings   2,295   (0)   2,295
Trust pass-through securities   118   0   118

Reinsurance contract liabilities   -   270   270
Insurance contracts for account of policyholders  100,409 (100,409) -
Insurance contract liabilities   87,309   88,811   176,120
Investments contracts  10,658 (10,658) -
Investment contracts for account of policyholders  80,555 (80,555) -
Investment contract liabilities with discretionary participating
features   -   21,055   21,055

Investment contracts without discretionary participating features   -   65,227   65,227
Derivatives   6,094   (919)   5,175
Borrowings   4,051   (0)   4,051
Liabilities held for sale   84,119   (160)   83,959
Other liabilities   11,766   (483)   11,283

Total liabilities   387,376   (17,823)   369,553

Total equity and liabilities   400,936   (20,449)   380,487

Due to these transition adjustments and the different measurement of insurance contracts and financial
instruments during 2022, total assets as of January 1, 2023, were lower by EUR 20,449 million, total
liabilities were lower by 17,823 million and shareholders’ equity was lower by EUR 2,625 million then the
amounts presented in the last annual financial statements for December 31, 2022.

On implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 the comparative balance of shareholder’s equity is restated
due to the combination of opening balance sheet adjustments (decrease of EUR 12,795 million) of the

[…]

As the result of restatement of the opening balance sheet on transition date January 1, 2022 the carrying
amount of total assets decreased by EUR 8,856 million while total liabilities increased by EUR 3,939 million
and as such shareholders’ equity decreased by EUR 12,795 million. The main component of this change
was the net decrease of other comprehensive income by EUR 9,022 million due to the establishment of a
revaluation reserve for interest rate movements on insurance liabilities under IFRS 17, and the reclassification
of revaluation reserves on financial assets from other comprehensive income to retained earnings. The total
decrease of retained earnings in amount of EUR 3,707 million also includes the establishment of CSM on
insurance contracts, partly offset by other remeasurements arising from lower fulfillment cashflows under
IFRS 17 compared to IFRS 4.

The impact of restated adjustments due to the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 on earnings per share is
reflected in the table below.

31

CONFIDENTIAL – DO NOT DISTRIBUTE

EUR millions
December 31, 2021

(as previously reported)
Adoption of IFRS 9

and IFRS 17
January 1, 2022

(restated)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   6,889 (28) 6,861
Investments  158,463 251,614 410,077
Investments for account of policyholders  250,953 (250,953) -
Derivatives   8,827 16 8,843

Investments in joint ventures   1,743 (28) 1,715
Investments in associates   1,289 (0) 1,289
Reinsurance contract assets   20,992 330 21,322
Insurance contract assets   - 110 110
Deferred tax assets   131 1,870 2,001
Deferred expenses   10,503 (10,076) 428

Other assets and receivables   7,761 (963) 6,798
Intangible assets   1,333 (748) 585
Total assets   468,884 (8,856) 460,029

Shareholders' equity   24,282 (12,795) 11,487
Other equity instruments   2,363 0 2,363

Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of Aegon N.V.   26,645 (12,795) 13,850
Non-controlling interests   196 0 196
Group equity   26,841 (12,795) 14,046

Subordinated borrowings   2,194 0 2,194
Trust pass-through securities   126 - 126

Reinsurance contract liabilities   - 471 471
Insurance contracts for account of policyholders  149,323 (149,323) -
Insurance contract liabilities   124,422 165,644 290,066
Investment contracts  21,767 (21,767) -
Investment contracts for account policyholder  104,592 (104,592) -
Investment contract liabilities with discretionary participating features   - 27,392 27,392

Investment contracts without discretionary participating features   - 92,364 92,364
Derivatives   10,639 (3,501) 7,138
Borrowings   9,661 0 9,661
Other liabilities   19,321 (2,749) 16,572
Total liabilities   442,044 3,939 445,983

Total equity and liabilities   468,884 (8,856) 460,029

As the result of restatement of the opening balance sheet on transition date January 1, 2022 the carrying
amount of total assets decreased by EUR 8,856 million while total liabilities increased by EUR 3,939
million and as such shareholders’ equity decreased by EUR 12,795 million. The main component of this
change was the net decrease of other comprehensive income by EUR 9,022 million due to the
establishment of a revaluation reserve for interest rate movements on insurance liabilities under IFRS 17,
and the reclassification of revaluation reserves on financial assets from other comprehensive income to

[…]

instrument, together with a reconciliation of the carrying amounts of financial instruments, from their
previous measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon
transition:

1 Investments and other assets include financial assets and non-financial assets as well. Investments under IAS 39 comprises EUR 256,328 million financial
assets as detailed in the table and EUR 502 million investments in real estates as at December 31, 2023. Investments under IFRS 9 comprises EUR 254,257
million financial assets as detailed in the table and EUR 502 million investments in real estates as at January 1, 2023.
2 Other assets and receivables under IAS 39 contains EUR 9,722 million other financial assets and receivables and EUR 482 million own used real estates and
right of use assets as at December 31, 2022. Other assets and receivables under IFRS 9 contains EUR 8,671 million other financial assets and receivables and
EUR 482 million own used real estates and right of use assets as at January 1, 2023.

   IAS 39  Reclassification Remeasurement  IFRS 9
 January 1, 2023   Category Amount  ECL Other Category Amount
Financial assets:
Shares   FVPL 15,698 155 - - FVPL (mandatorily) 15,853
Shares  AFS 195 (186) - - FVOCI (designated) 10
Debt securities   AFS 53,093 (1,486) - - FVOCI  51,607

Debt securities   FVPL 6,248 (5,449) - - FVPL (mandatorily)  799
Debt securities   6,935 - - FVPL (designated) 6,935
Money market and other short-term investments   AFS 5,514 (2,938) - - FVOCI  2,576
Money market and other short-term investments   FVPL 1,362 1,514 - - FVPL (mandatorily) 2,876
Money market and other short-term investments   1,429 - - FVPL (designated) 1,429
Loans   L&R 12,511 (2,095) (12) 4 AC 10,408

Deposits with financial institutions   L&R 45 - - - AC 45
Deposits with financial institutions   FVPL 2,360 - - - FVPL (designated) 2,360
Unconsolidated investment funds   FVPL 154,741 - - - FVPL (mandatorily) 154,741
Other investments   FVPL 3,722 866 - - FVPL (mandatorily) 4,588
Other investments   AFS 840 (810) - - FVOCI 31
IAS 39 / IFRS 9 Investments1   256,328   254,257
Cash and cash equivalents   L&R 3,407 (4) - - AC 3,402
Other financial assets and receivables2   L&R 9,722 (1,050) - - AC 8,671
Derivatives  FVPL 2,760 11 - - FVPL (mandatorily) 2,771

Total financial assets   272,217 (3,108) (12) 4  269,102

Financial liabilities:
Investment contracts   AC 10,485 (888) - - AC 9,597
Investment contracts   FVPL 55,254 376 - - FVPL (designated) 55,631
Investment contracts with discretionary
participating features   65,739   65,227
Long-term borrowings and group loans   AC 4,051 - - - AC 4,051
Derivatives   FVPL 6,094 (919) - - FVPL (mandatorily) 5,175
Other liabilities  AC 10,785 (507) - - AC 10,278

Total financial liabilities   86,668 (1,938) - -  84,730

Condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended June 30, 2023

Unaudited Page 41 of 131

The reclassification and remeasurement impacts as of January 1, 2023 do not include the Netherlands, which
is separately disclosed in note 20. Discontinued operations.

As of January 1, 2023, EUR 3,108 million (January 1, 2022: EUR 2,868 million) has been reclassified out of
financial assets, and EUR 1,938 million (January 1, 2022: EUR 4,985 million) has been reclassified out of
financial liabilities which moved in scope of IFRS 17 and classified and measured as (re)insurance contracts

[…]

As of January 1, 2023, EUR 3,108 million (January 1, 2022: EUR 2,868 million) has been reclassified out
of financial assets, and EUR 1,938 million (January 1, 2022: EUR 4,985 million) has been reclassified out
of financial liabilities which moved in scope of IFRS 17 and classified and measured as (re)insurance
contracts from January 1, 2022.

Remeasurement impacts included the reversal of impairments of financial assets recognized under IAS 39
in amount of EUR 4 million (January 1, 2022: EUR 110 million) and the recognition of expected credit
losses of EUR 12 million (January 1, 2022: EUR 150 million) in line with the impairment requirements of
IFRS 9.

On January 1, 2022, an additional remeasurement gain of EUR 2,594 was the result of the designation of
loans and receivables in the Netherlands (previously measured at amortized cost) to measurement at fair
value through profit or loss. The corresponding difference in measurement on January 1, 2023 is
presented in note 20. Discontinued operations.

   IAS 39  Reclassificatio

n
Remeasurement  IFRS 9

 January 1, 2022   Category Amount  ECL Other Category Amount
Financial assets:
Shares   FVPL 31,203  252 - - FVPL (mandatorily) 31,455
Shares  AFS 350 (279) - - FVOCI (designated)  72
Debt securities   AFS 93,899 (22,925) - - FVOCI  70,974
Debt securities   FVPL 23,117 (22,387) - - FVPL (mandatorily) 730

Debt securities   45,312 - - FVPL (designated) 45,312
Money market and other short-term investments   AFS 4,790 (2,289) - - FVOCI  2,501
Money market and other short-term investments   FVPL 1,602 694 - - FVPL (mandatorily) 2,296
Money market and other short-term investments   1,624 - - FVPL (designated) 1,624
Loans   L&R 47,402 (21,971) (150) 110 AC 25,392
Loans   20,106 - 2,594 FVPL (designated) 22,700

Deposits with financial institutions   L&R 52 - - - AC 52
Deposits with financial institutions   FVPL 4,105 - - - FVPL (designated) 4,105
Unconsolidated investment funds  FVPL 191,950 - - - FVPL (mandatorily) 191,950
Other investments  FVPL 6,893 (3,321) - - FVPL (mandatorily) 3,572
Other investments   4,092 - - FVPL (designated) 4,092
Other investments  AFS 844 (800) - - FVOCI 44

IAS 39 / IFRS 9 Investments1   406,210   406,871
Cash and cash equivalents   L&R 6,889 (28) - - AC 6,861
Other financial assets and receivables2   L&R  6,988 (963) - - AC 6,025

Derivatives   FVPL 8,827 16 - - FVPL (mandatorily) 8,843

Total financial assets   428,913 (2,868) (150) 2,704  428,599

Financial liabilities:
Investment contracts   AC 21,573 (899) - - AC 20,674

Investment contracts   FVPL 71,242 448 - - FVPL (designated) 71,690
Investment contracts with discretionary
participating features   92,815   92,364
Long-term borrowings and group loans   AC 9,661 - - - AC 9,661
Derivatives   FVPL 10,639 (3,501) - - FVPL (mandatorily) 7,138
Other liabilities   AC 12,916 (1,033) - - AC 11,883

Total financial liabilities   126,030 (4,985) - -  121,046

Condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended June 30, 2023

Unaudited Page 42 of 131

Impairment allowance
The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with
the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9
expected loss model on January 1, 2022, and January 1, 2023.

2.3 Judgements and critical accounting estimates
In preparing these consolidated financial statements, Aegon has made judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of the Group’s accounting policies and the reported amount of assets,

[…]

alternative to premium rate increases. In addition, Aegon’s expense savings program helps to mitigate the
impact of rising inflation. High inflation has prompted central banks to start raising interest rates significantly.
As a consequence, interest rates have increased significantly in Aegon’s main markets during 2022, however
in the first six months of 2023 interest rates have started to stabilize. Equity markets in Aegon’s three main
markets have shown recovery in the first half of 2023 compared to a decline of equity markets in 2022. Credit
spreads have not changed significantly over the first half of 2023.

39

CONFIDENTIAL – DO NOT DISTRIBUTE

Impairment allowance
The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance
with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the
IFRS 9 expected loss model on January 1, 2022, and January 1, 2023.

Measurement category

Loss allowance
under IAS 39 /

Provision under IAS
37 Reclassifications Remeasurements ECL under IFRS 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) to Financial assets at amortized
cost (IFRS 9) (9) 2 (4) (12)

Available for sale financial instruments (IAS 39) to Financial
assets at FVOCI (IFRS 9) (374) 187 (89) (276)

Total as at January 1, 2023 (383) 189 (93) (287)

Measurement category

Loss allowance
under IAS 39 /

Provision under IAS
37 Reclassifications Remeasurements ECL under IFRS 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) to Financial assets at amortized
cost (IFRS 9) (125) 6 (31) (150)

Available for sale financial instruments (IAS 39) to Financial
assets at FVOCI (IFRS 9) (376) 190 (33) (219)

Total as at January 1, 2022 (501) 196 (63) (369)

2.3 Judgements and critical accounting estimates

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, Aegon has made judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of the Group’s accounting policies and the reported amount of
assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Included among the material (or potentially material) reported amounts and disclosures that require
extensive use of estimates are the fair value of certain investments and derivatives (please refer to note

[…]

recognition of expected credit losses of EUR 82 million in line with the impairment requirements of IFRS
9. An additional remeasurement loss of EUR 1,892 was the result of the designation of loans and
receivables in (previously measured at amortized cost) to measurement at fair value through profit or
loss.

As a consequence, the impairment loss that was recognized as per December 31, 2022 under IFRS 4 has
changed. The table below shows the calculated impairment loss under IAS 39 and IFRS 4 per December
31, 2022, as disclosed in the 2022 Integrated Annual Report, and the calculated impairment loss under
IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 as per December 31, 2022.

The impairment loss has been recalculated at each reporting date until closing date of the transaction, as
both the fair value of the consideration to be received and the carrying value of Aegon the Netherlands
where subject to change. The consideration to be received includes a 29.99% stake in a.s.r. and was
therefore contingent on the development of the a.s.r. share price. The carrying amount of Aegon the

   IAS 39  Reclassification Remeasurement  IFRS 9

 January 1, 2023   Category Amount ECL Other Category Amount

Financial assets:
Shares   FVPL 8,256 37 - - FVPL (mandatorily) 8,293

Shares  AFS 21 (21) - - FVOCI (designated) -

Debt securities   AFS 14,109 (12,225) - - FVOCI  1,884

Debt securities   FVPL 9,609 12,209 - - FVPL (designated)  21,819

Loans   L&R 35,066 (20,004) (82) 39 AC 15,019

Loans   FVPL  20,068 - (1,892) FVPL (designated) 18,175

Deposits with financial institutions  L&R 1,527 - - - AC 1,527

Unconsolidated investment funds   FVPL 631 - - - FVPL (mandatorily) 631

Other investments   FVPL 3,464 (64) - - FVPL (designated) 3,400

Other investments   AFS 13 (13) - - FVOCI -

Cash and cash equivalents   L&R 3,557 - - - AC 3,557

Other financial assets and receivables   L&R 1,520 114 - - AC 1,634

Derivatives  FVPL 8,395 - - - FVPL (mandatorily) 8,395

Total   86,169 103 (82) (1,853)  84,336

Financial liabilities:

Investment contracts   AC (12,179) - - - AC (12,179)

Investment contracts  FVPL (1,396) - - - FVPL (designated) (1,396)

Long-term borrowings and group loans   AC (5,227) - - - AC (5,227)

Derivatives   FVPL (9,239) 753 - - FVPL (mandatorily) (8,486)

Other liabilities  AC (1,663) 378 - - AC (1,285)

Total   (29,704) 1,131 - -  (28,573)

Condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended June 30, 2023

Unaudited Page 96 of 131

The impairment loss has been recalculated at each reporting date until closing date of the transaction, as
both the fair value of the consideration to be received and the carrying value of Aegon the Netherlands
where subject to change. The consideration to be received includes a 29.99% stake in a.s.r. and was therefore
contingent on the development of the a.s.r. share price. The carrying amount of Aegon the Netherlands has
been updated for assets and liabilities which are not included in the measurement scope of IFRS 5. In the